
1
Governance & Member Support Officer: Claire Mayhew (01277 312 741)

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk  

Agenda
Regulatory and Governance Committee

Wednesday, 6 March 2019 at 7.00 pm
Brentwood County High School, Shenfield Common, Seven Arches Road, 

Brentwood CM14 4JF

Membership (Quorum – 3)

Cllrs Ms Rowlands (Chair), Tierney (Vice-Chair), Barrett, Cloke, Mrs Hones, Kendall, McCheyne, 
Mrs Middlehurst and Mynott

Substitute Members 

Cllrs Hirst, Naylor, Nolan, Morrissey and Mrs Murphy

Agenda 
Item Item Wards(s) 

Affected
Page No

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 12

3.  Chair's Update Report All Wards 13 - 16

4.  Review issues referred to the committee by a statutory 
officer of the Council or any Council Body

All Wards 17 - 18

5.  Data Protection Act 2018 Progress Report All Wards 19 - 24

6.  Whistleblowing Policy All Wards 25 - 42

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/


2

7.  Strategic and Operational Risk All Wards 43 - 54

8.  Urgent Business

Chief Executive

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
26.02.2019



3

Information for Members
Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak
Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting.  The Member may speak at the Chair’s 
discretion, it being the expectation that a Member will be allowed to speak on a ward matter.  

Members req
[...]
tion loop in the 
meeting room.  

 Evacuation Procedures
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park.

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


236

Minutes

Regulatory and Governance Committee
Wednesday, 28th November 2018

Attendance

Cllr Ms Rowlands (Chair)
Cllr Mrs Tierney (Vice Chair)
Cllr Barrett
Cllr Cloke

Cllr Mrs Hones
Cllr McCheyne
Cllr Mynott

Apologies

Cllr Barrett
Cllr Mrs Middlehurst

Substitute Present

Cllr Morrissey
Cllr Nolan

Also Present

Cllr Mrs Pound
Cllr Naylor

Officers Present

Steve Summers - Chief Operating Officer
Claire Mayhew - Corporate and Democratic Services Manager
Jacqueline Van Mellaerts - Chief Financial Officer
Sue White
Gina Clarke
Lee Henley

- Risk and Insurance Officer
- Deputy Monitoring Officer

- Data Protection Officer

218. Appointment of Vice Chair

In accordance with Rule 20 of the constitution the Leader has nominated Cllr 
Mrs Tierney as Vice-Chair of the Regulatory and Governance Committee for 
the rest of the Municipal Year 2018/2019.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



237

Cllr Ms Rowlands MOVED and Cllr Nolan SECONDED to appointment Cllr 
Mrs Tierney as Vice Chair of the Regulatory and Governance Committee.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY.

219. Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Barrett with Cllr Morrisey substituting and 
Cllr Mrs Middlehurst with Cllr Nolan substituting.

220. Minutes of the previous meeting

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10th October were agreed as a true 
record, subject to amendment from Cllr Mynott to minute 158 – Insurance and 
Risk Management Strategy 2018. Cllr Mynott advised the committee that he 
didn’t vote for the recommendation and therefore the vote was not 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED. The recommendation on this item was 
RESOLVED.

Minute 158 - Insurance and Risk Management Strategy 2018 to be 
renumbered to stated 159.

221.    Chair’s Update Report

GDPR Update

A GDP
[...]
eeting.

Strategic and Operational Risk

The governance arrangements set out in the ‘Insurance & Risk Management 
Strategy’ and terms of reference of committees from the Council’s constitution 
require the Regulatory & Governance Committee to review the strategic risks 
every quarter and confirm they are confident that the risks associated within 
the register are those which are strategic and relevant to the organisation at 
this point in time and the considered future.

The report updated the committee on the status of the Council’s 2018/19 
Strategic Risk Register and the progress being made across Services in 
delivering Operational Risk Registers. In addition, the committee requested 
that risks were added for Brexit and also Interest Rates.

Members Training Programme 2018/19

The committee received a report on the Members Training Programme for 
2018/19 which was adopted. This information included sessions which are 
mandatory as follows:

• New Members Induction Session 
• Planning and Licensing Training as required under Chapter 5.5 

paragraph 2, 2.1 & Chapter 5.5 paragraph 4, 4.1 of the Constitution.

Members will be given an opportunity to give feedback and comment on any 
further training that might help by completing the feedback form in the 
Members Training Programme.

The Member's training programme will improve knowledge and awareness of 
Council processes and procedures and where appropriate, statutory 
requirements, therefore improving the Council's overall compliance with 
governance requirements. 

Page 7



239

Insurance and Risk Management Strategy 2018

The committee received a report on a revised Insurance & Risk Management 
Strategy which is reviewed annually. 

The following changes have been made to the Strategy:

• Roles & Responsibilities 
• Risk Analysis 
• Risk Ranking Table 
• Risk Appetite/Risk Tolerance 

The Committee agreed to approve and adopt the revised Insurance & Risk 
Management Strategy 2018.

Anti-Fraud Policy (Incorpor
[...]
tatutory Officers at this stage.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY.

1. That the Committee agrees that there are no issues to be referred by   
the Councils Statutory Officers at this stage.

REASON FOR RECOMMEDATION
The Constitution requires that the Regulatory and Governance Committee to 
review issues referred to the committee by a statutory officer of the Council or 
any Council Body.

223. General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR)

The council are making good progress in improving and embedding its 
processes in relation to the GDPR. This report sets out work undertaken and 
details further work to embed compliance throughout the council.

Lee Henley was introduced to Members by the Chair.  He presented the 
report and update the Committee of the key changes.

Cllr Kendall, asked for clarity for Member’s on GDPR Guidance to help them 
while undertaking their role as a Member of the Council.

Cllr Ms Rowlands MOVED and Cllr Mrs Tierney SECONDED to approve the 
recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY.

1. That the Committee note the actions being taken by the Council in 
relation to the GDPR.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
To ensure compliance with the Data Protection Act 2018 and General Data 
Protection Regulation.

Page 9



241

224. The Public Sector Bodies (Websites and Mobile Applications) 
Accessibility Regulations 2018

This report is to update Members on The Public Sector Bodies (Websites and 
Mobile Applications) Accessibility Regulations 2018 and the proposed actions 
that the Council will be taking to meet the regulations.

Cllr Ms Rowlands MOVED and Cllr Mrs Tierney SECONDED to approve the 
recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY.

1. That the Committee notes The Public Sector Bodies (Websites 
and Mobile Applications) Accessibility Regulations 2018 and 
agrees the proposed actions of the Council as set out in 4.6.  of 
the report in the agenda.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
To ensure the Councils website conforms with legislation.

225.    Business Continuity Policy and Strategy

Brentwood Borough Council’s Business Continuity Policy and Strategy 
documents will form the cornerstone to permanently establish and embed 
business continuity management, to ensure that the Council can continue to 
operate and deliver essential services to the community.

Cllr Ms Rowlands MOVED and Cllr Mrs Tierney SECONDED to approve the 
recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY.

1. That Regulatory & Governance Committee approve the proposed 
Business Continuity Policy (Appendix A) and Strategy (Appendix 
B).

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
The Council will improve its resilience to and ability to recovery from business 
continuity incidents.

225. Strategic & Operational Risk

The report updates members of the Regulatory & Governance Committee on 
the status of the Council’s 2018/19 Strategic Risk Register and the progress 
being made across Services in delivering Operational Risk Registers.

Cllr Ms Rowlands MOVED and Cllr Mrs Tierney SECONDED to approve the 
recommendation in the report.

Page 10



242

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED.

1. To agree the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register, as 
shown in Appendix B, and that the risk scores recorded for each 
risk accurately represents the current status of each risk.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
Risk Management continues to be embedded quarterly within the Senior 
Management Team reports, where Service Heads discuss the top-level risks 
for their service areas to ensure that the risks are updated to reflect the 
ongoing changes.

In addition, the Risk & Insurance Officer will continue to work with risk 
managers to maintain the good progress to date and further develop a 
consistent application of risk management considerations across all 
operations of the Council.

227. Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business and the meeting concluded at 19:25

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



6 March 2019

Regulatory & Governance Committee

Chair’s Update Report

        Report of: Cllr Louise Rowlands – Chair of the Regulatory & Governance

Wards Affected: All Wards

This report is:  Public

GDPR Update

A GDPR update was made to the November Regulatory & Governance meeting 
setting out in detail the works undertaken to date and the future work planned to 
embed compliance throughout the council. The Committee agreed to the actions 
identified in the report.

Mr Lee Henley, the Councils Data protection Officer, attended the meeting and 
answered members questions.

Advice has been sought regarding indemnity insurance for members following 
previous requests from the Chair and other members that they would be covered 
during the course of undertaking council business. The Council’s Insurers have 
advised that they would be covered as the Council are the data controllers but 
would need to be considered on a ‘case by case’ basis. The cover is for legal 
expenses but not for any possible fine in the case of a breach.

General Data Bodies – Website Accessibility Regulations 2018

Members received a report which updates them on the Public Sector Bodies 
(Websites and Mobile Applications) Accessibility Regulations 2018 which came into 
effect on the 23 September 2018.  The report provided detail on the key dates of the 
new regulations and the list proposed actions at this stage to assist with ensuring 
compliance.

Business Continuity Policy/Strategy

Members were advised that as the Council was a Category 1 Responder under the 
Civil Contingencies Act 2004 it had responsibility to put business continuity 
management arrangements into place.

Work had been undertaken to review and develop a new Business Continuity Policy 
and Strategy which was intended to ensure that the Council’s services can continue 
to operate and deliver essential services to the community as required. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



The Business Continuity Strategy outlines a 3-year programme of key actions for 
the continual development of business continuity plans, through the ongoing review 
and exercising of all plans.

Strategic and Operational Risk

The governance arrangements set out in the ‘Insurance & Risk Management 
Strategy’ and terms of reference of committees from the Council’s constitution 
require the Regulatory & Governance Committee to review the strategic risks every 
quarter and confirm they are confident that the risks associated within the register 
are those which are strategic and relevant to the organisation at this point in time 
and the considered future.

As previously agreed by the committee as part of the revised Insurance & Risk 
Management Strategy 2018 a new risk ranking table had been developed. Due to 
this change only the Strategic Risks would be presented to this committee, as 
further work was required on the Operational risks.

The report updated the committee on the status of the Council’s 2018/19 Strategic 
Risk Register. As previously requested by the committee risks were added to the 
Strategic register for Brexit and Treasury Management.

Monitoring of Council – Freedom of Information and Members requests

Members requests

Members will be aware that a new members request system was introduced in 
October last year. Following the introduction a review has begun with a report made 
to the Audit & Scrutiny Committee in January identifying initial comments from 
members regarding the new system.

An update report will be made to the Audit & Scrutiny Committee in March 2019. It is 
considered that it would be appropriate that following any further changes that are 
made to the system that a report is made to the Regulatory Committee regarding 
the process for Members requests.

Freedom of Information requests

The Council is due to change to a new software system for Freedom of Information 
requests which will provide a more efficient and effective process for both users and 
the council. As above it is considered that it would be more appropriate that a report 
is made to the Regulatory & Governance Committee regarding the process under 
the proposed new system.

Page 14



        Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Claire Mayhew, Corporate and Democratic Services Manager
Telephone: 01277 312741
E-mail: claire.mayhew@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



6th March 2018

Regulatory & Governance Committee

Review issues referred to the committee by a statutory 
officer of the Council or any Council Body

Report of: Claire Mayhew – Corporate and Democratic Services Manager

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The Terms of Reference for the Regulatory & Governance Committee requires it 
to review issues referred to the committee by a statutory officer of the Council or 
any Council Body. 

1.2 This will now be a standing item for the Committee with Officers providing any 
matters for the committee to consider including a nil response.

1.3 There are no current matters to be referred to the committee.

2. Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the Committee agrees that there are no issues to be referred by the 
Councils Statutory Officers at this stage.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The Council’s Constitution provides the framework within which we conduct our 
business. It describes who is responsible for making decisions and how decisions 
are made.

3.2 The Terms of Reference for the Regulatory & Governance Committee requires it 
to review issues referred to the committee by a statutory officer of the Council or 
any Council Body.

4 Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 The Constitution requires that the Regulatory & Governance Committee to   review 
issues referred to the committee by a statutory officer of the Council or any Council 
Body.

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



5 Consultation

5.1 None. 

6 References to Corporate Plan

6.1 The vision of Transformation includes an action to improve the Council’s 
governance arrangements, leading to faster, more effective decision-making.   

7 Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Interim Chief Finance Office/S151 
Officer
Tel & Email: 01277 312829 /jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk

7.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Daniel Toohey, Monitoring Officer & Head of Legal Services 
Tel & Email: 01277 312860/daniel.toohey@brentwood.gov.uk 

7.2 There are no direct legal implications arising directly from this report.

8 Background Papers

8.1 None

9 Appendices to this report

None

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Claire Mayhew, Corporate and Democratic Services Manager
Telephone: 01277 312741
E-mail: claire.mayhew@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 18

mailto:jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk


6 March 2019

Regulatory and Governance Committee

Data Protection Act 2018 Progress Report 

Report of: Lee Henley - Data Protection Officer

Wards Affected: No wards specifically

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The Council are making good progress in improving and embedding its 
processes in relation to the Data Protection Act 2018. This report sets out 
work undertaken and details further work to embed compliance going 
forward.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Committee note the actions being taken by the Council in 
relation to the Data Protection Act 2018. 

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The Data Protection Act 2018 and the General Data Protection Regulation 
(GDPR) came into effect in May 2018 and introduced a range of new 
requirements regarding the processing of personal data.

3.2 Organisations will always have on-going work to achieve compliance with 
Data Protection Legislation and work programmes will be fluid due to this. 

[...]
rentwood.gov.uk 

5.1     No direct financial implications arising from this report.

Legal Implications 
Name/Title: Gina Clarke, Corporate Governance Lawyer & Deputy 
Monitoring Officer
Tel/Email: 01277 312874/gina.clarke@brentwood.gov.uk 

5.2 Non-compliance with Data Protection could lead to a range of enforcement 
measures imposed by the UK regulator for Data Protection (the Information 
Commissioner’s Office). These measures can include financial penalties. 

6 Background Papers 

6.1 None

7 Appendices to this report

7.1 None

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Lee Henley - Data Protection Officer
E-mail:  lhenley@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



6 March 2018

Regulatory and Governance Committee

Review of the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy

Report of: Head of Legal Services, Monitoring Officer 

      Wards Affected: All

This report is:           Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides a review of the effectiveness of the Council’s current 
whistleblowing arrangements and sets out proposals arising from a review for 
ensuring that the Council’s whistle blowing arrangements remains effective.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the Committee consider the draft revised whistleblowing policy 
attached to this report (Appendix A) and to recommend to Policy, 
Projects and Resources Committee to approve:

(i)   the revised Whistleblowing Policy
(ii)  the details and on-going plans for raising awareness of the
       Council’s whistleblowing arrangements 
(iii) authority for the Monitoring Officer to make any minor changes
      to the whistleblowing policy       

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 Whistleblowing is the raising of a concern, either within the workplace or 
externally, about a suspected danger, risk, malpractice or wrongdoing which 
affects others, where people are encouraged to speak out in a confidential manner 
without adverse repercussions, confident that their concerns will be taken 
seriou
[...]

Regulatory and Governance Committee

Strategic & Operational Risk

Report of: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts - Interim Chief Financial Officer

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The report updates members of the Regulatory & Governance Committee on 
the status of the Council’s 2019 Strategic Risk Register and the progress 
being made across Services in delivering Operational Risk Registers.

1.2 The Insurance and Risk Management Strategy 2018 was approved at 
Committee on 10th October 2018. Both Strategic and Operational Risk 
Registers have been revised to reflect changes of the Strategy.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 To agree the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register, as shown in 
Appendix B, and that the risk scores recorded for each risk accurately 
represents the current status of each risk.

2.2 To agree the risk scores recorded for the high level Operational Risks, 
as shown in Appendix B.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The governance arrangements set out in the ‘Insurance & Risk Management 
Strategy’ and terms of reference of committees from our constitution require 
the Regulatory & Governance Committee to review the strategic and 
operational risks every quarter.

3.2 The strategic and operational risk registers are monitored monthly by 
Executive Board and the Corporate Leadership Board (CLB) who consider the 
risks, the mitigations and agrees the content.  It is the responsibility of the 
Regulatory & Governance Committee to review the strategic risks and confirm 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



they are confident that the risks associated within this register are those which 
are strategic and relevant to the organisation at this point in time and the 
considered future.

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

Strategic Risks  

4.1 Attached to this report at Appendix B is a summary showing the current status 
of each risk together with explanatory commentary on the key issues for each 
risk.

4.2 The Original Risk 
[...]
 
Risk

Assets 6 1 5
Community Services 5 3 2
Corporate Services 6 4 2
Environment Health 2 1 (EH1) 1
Finance 9 6 3
Housing 8 6 2
Parking & CCTV 1 1
Planning 5 4 1
Street Scene 7 1(SC6) 1(SC7) 2 3

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 Risk Management continues to be embedded quarterly within the Senior 
Management Team reports, where Service Heads discuss the top-level risks 
for their service areas to ensure that the risks are updated to reflect the 
ongoing changes.

5.2 In addition, the Risk & Insurance Officer will continue to work with risk 
managers to maintain the good progress to date and further develop a 
consistent application of risk management considerations across all 
operations of the Council. 

6. Consultation

6.1 None.

7. References to Corporate Plan

7.1 Effective risk management arrangements will enable the Council to achieve its 
corporate priorities.  The process will allow identification of risks and issues 

Page 46



enabling informed decision making to remove or reduce them in order for the 
priorities to be achieved. 

8. Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Interim Chief Financial Officer
Tel & Email: 01277 312829/jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk

8.1 None arising specifically from this report, but control measures identified in 
risk registers could have financial or resource implications. 

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Daniel Toohey, Monitoring Officer
Tel & Email: 01277 312860/daniel.toohey@brentwood.gov.uk

8.2 Effective risk management provides a means of identifying, managing and 
reducing the likelihood of legal claims or regulatory challenges against the 
Council.

9. Appendices to this report

Appendix A – Strategic Risk Register Summary Report
Appendix B – Operational Risk Summary Sheet

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Sue White, Risk & Insurance Officer
Telephone: 01277 312821
E-mail: sue.white@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



BREN

Minutes of the meeting


349

Minutes

Regulatory and Governance Committee
Wednesday, 6th March 2019

Attendance

Cllr Ms Rowlands (Chair)
Cllr Mrs Tierney (Vice Chair)
Cllr Barrett
Cllr Cloke

Cllr Mrs Hones
Cllr McCheyne
Cllr Mynott

Apologies

Cllr Kendall

Substitute Present

Cllr Naylor

Also Present

Cllr Ms Fulcher
Cllr Hirst
Cllr Nolan

Officers Present

Steve Summers -Chief Operating Officer
Claire Mayhew -Corporate and Democratic Services Manager
Jacqueline Van Mellaerts -Chief Financial Officer
Sue White
Paula Harvey
Lee Henley

-Risk and Insurance Officer
-Deputy Monitoring Officer
-Data Protection Officer

357. Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Kendall with Cllr Naylor substituting.  

358. Minutes of the previous meeting

The Minutes of the meeting held on 28th November 2018 were agreed as a 
true record, subject to the inclusion of Cllr Kendall in the attendance list. 



350

.

359.    Chair’s Update Report

GDPR Update

A GDPR update was made to the November Regulatory & Governance 
meeting setting out in detail the works undertaken to date and the future work 
planned to embed compliance throughout the council. The Committee agreed 
to the actions identified in the report.

Mr Lee Henley, the Councils Data protection Officer, attended the meeting 
and answered members questions.

Advice has been sought regarding indemnity insurance for members following 
previous requests from the Chair and other members that they would be 
covered during the course of undertaking council business. The Council’s 
Insurers have advised that they would be covered as the Council are the data 
controllers but would need to be considered on a ‘case by case’ basis. The 
cover is for legal expenses but not for any possible fine in the case of a 
breach.

General Data Bodies – Website Accessibility Regulations 2018

Members received a report which updates them on the Public Sector Bodies 
(Websites and Mobile Applications) Accessibility Regulations 2018 which 
came into effect on the 23 September 2018.  The report provided detail on the 
key dates of the new regulations and the list proposed actions at this stage to 
assist with ensuring compliance.

Business Continuity Policy/Strategy

Members were advised that as the Council was a Category 1 Responder 
under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 it had responsibility to put business 
continuity management arrangements into place.

Work had been undertaken to review and develop a new Business Continuity 
Policy and Strategy which was intended to ensure that the Council’s services 
can continue to operate and deliver essential services to the community as 
required. 

The Business Continuity Strategy outlines a 3-year programme of key actions 
for the continual development of business continuity plans, through the 
ongoing review and exercising of all plans.



351

Strategic and Operational Risk

The governance arrangements set out in the ‘Insurance & Risk Management 
Strategy’ and terms of reference of committees from the Council’s constitution 
require the Regulatory & Governance Committee to review the strategic risks 
every quarter and confirm they are confident that the risks associated within 
the register are those which are strategic and relevant to the organisation at 
this point in time and the considered future.

As previously agreed by the committee as part of the revised Insurance & 
Risk Management Strategy 2018 a new risk ranking table had been 
developed. Due to this change only the Strategic Risks would be presented to 
this committee, as further work was required on the Operational risks.

The report updated the committee on the status of the Council’s 2018/19 
Strategic Risk Register. As previously requested by the committee risks were 
added to the Strategic register for Brexit and Treasury Management.

Monitoring of Council – Freedom of Information and Members requests

Members requests

Members will be aware that a new members request system was introduced 
in October last year. Following the introduction a review has begun with a 
report made to the Audit & Scrutiny Committee in January identifying initial 
comments from members regarding the new system.

An update report will be made to the Audit & Scrutiny Committee in March 
2019. It is considered that it would be appropriate that following any further 
changes that are made to the system that a report is made to the Regulatory 
Committee regarding the process for Members requests.

Freedom of Information requests

The Council is due to change to a new software system for Freedom of 
Information requests which will provide a more efficient and effective process 
for both users and the council. As above it is considered that it would be more 
appropriate that a report is made to the Regulatory & Governance Committee 
regarding the process under the proposed new system.

The Chair informed the committee that she has queried the fines relating to 
GDPR and Mr Summers will review this.

Cllr Mynott, made reference to the Member’s Request System and the degree 
of overlap between Audit & Scrutiny Committee and Regulatory & 
Governance Committee. 



352

360. Review issues referred to the committee by a statutory officer of the                     
Council or any Council Body.

The Terms of Reference for the Regulatory & Governance Committee 
requires it to review issues referred to the committee by a statutory officer of 
the Council or any Council Body. 

This will now be a standing item for the Committee with Officers providing any 
matters for the committee to consider including a nil response.

There are no current matters to be referred to the committee.

Cllr Mynott, ask if this item could go via another channel.  Maybe a group of 
Members bringing issues to this committee.  Cllr Mynott would like some 
clarity on the issues that can be raised.

After a full discussion, an amendment to the recommendation to state, was 
MOVED by Cllr Cloke and SECONDED by Cllr Mrs Hones.

 2.1.   That the Committee agrees that no issues have be referred by the   
Councils Statutory Officers at this stage.

This was accepted by the Chair.  The amended motion was then MOVED by 
Cllr Rowlands and SECONDED by Cllr Cloke.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY.

1. That the Committee agrees that no issues have be referred by the 
Councils Statutory Officers at this stage.

REASON FOR RECOMMEDATION
The Constitution requires that the Regulatory & Governance Committee to   
review issues referred to the committee by a statutory officer of the Council or 
any Council Body.

361.  Data Protection Act 2018 Progress Report

The Council are making good progress in improving and embedding its 
processes in relation to the Data Protection Act 2018. This report sets out 
work undertaken and details further work to embed compliance going forward.

Cllr Mynott raised a point relating to Members been covered by GDPR Law. 
Mr Henley explained that guidance has be supplied to Members and training 
has been undertaken. More clarification on this is required.

Cllr Mynott also brought to the officer’s attention the recent problems with 
members emails. The chair asked if personal emails addressed can be used.  



353

Guidance to be circulate to members on the use of their personal emails 
addresses.  

Cllr Ms Rowlands MOVED and Cllr Mrs Tierney SECONDED to approve the 
recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED.

1. That the Committee note the actions being taken by the Council in 
relation to the Data Protection Act 2018.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
To ensure compliance with the  Data Protection Act.

361. Review of the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy

This report provides a review of the effectiveness of the Council’s current
whistleblowing arrangements and sets out proposals arising from a review for
ensuring that the Council’s whistle blowing arrangements remains effective.

Cllr Mynott, asked for clarification on the minor charges that are mentioned on 
2.1 (iii).  

Ms Harvey, confirmed that the Monitoring Office can make minor charges  
required by law. 

He also made reference to when the whistleblowing in-box will be established 
and who is entitled to be a whistle-blower. 

Officer to reply to Cllr Mynott off-line to these questions.

After a full discussion, Cllr Mrs Hones MOVED an amendment to 2.1. (iii) and 
this was SECONDED by Cllr Ms Middlehurst.

2.1
(iii) Authority for the Monitoring Officer to make any minor 
changes required by law in consultation with the Chair of the 
Regulatory and Governance Committee. 

This was accepted by the Chair.

Cllr Ms Rowlands MOVED and Cllr Mrs Tierney SECONDED to approve the 
recommendations subject to the amendment of 2.1 (iii).

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY.

2.1 That the Committee consider the draft revised whistleblowing 
policy attached to this report (Appendix A) and to recommend to 
Policy, Projects and Resources Committee to approve:



354

(i) the revised Whistleblowing Policy
(ii) the details and on-going plans for raising awareness of the

Council’s whistleblowing arrangements
(iii) authority for the Monitoring Officer to make any minor 

changes required by law in consultation with the Chair of 
the Regulatory and Governance Committee.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
Under the Council Constitution one the functions of the Regulatory Committee 
is to monitor the Council’s policies and strategies on Whistleblowing.

The whistleblowing policy is intended to assist Council employees, and others 
who work for the Council to raise concerns about the wrongdoing or 
malpractice within the council without fear of reprisal.

362.    Strategic and Operational Risk 

The report updates members of the Regulatory & Governance Committee on
the status of the Council’s 2019 Strategic Risk Register and the progress
being made across Services in delivering Operational Risk Registers.

The Insurance and Risk Management Strategy 2018 was approved at
Committee on 10th October 2018. Both Strategic and Operational Risk
Registers have been revised to reflect changes of the Strategy.

Cllr Mynott, brought to the committee his concerns about the level of the 
Operational Risk relating to the Housing Department, especially those relating 
to Housing Maintenance.  What like to see a breakdown of the 8 housing risks 
and a justification of the risks we are giving them brought to the next 
committee.

Cllr Barrett, made reference to Risk 13, Brexit and Risk 6, Commercial 
Activates. Would like more explanation and narrative on why the risk score 
has been evaluated for the next committee. 

After a full discussion, Cllr Ms Rowlands MOVED and Cllr Mrs Tierney 
SECONDED to approve the recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED.

2.1 To agree the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register, as 
shown in Appendix B, and that the risk scores recorded for each 
risk accurately represents the current status of each risk.

2.2 To agree the risk scores recorded for the high level Operational 
Risks, as shown in Appendix B.



355

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
Risk Management continues to be embedded quarterly within the Senior
Management Team reports, where Service Heads discuss the top-level risks
for their service areas to ensure that the risks are updated to reflect the
ongoing changes.

In addition, the Risk & Insurance Officer will continue to work with risk
managers to maintain the good progress to date and further develop a
consistent application of risk management considerations across all
operations of the Council.

363.  Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business and the meeting concluded at 19:41.


